	Report to be read in conjunction with the Decision Notice.

	Signed:
	Officer:
	WH
	Date:
	02/05/23
	Manager:
	LH
	Date:
	03/05/2023

	

	Application Ref:
	2023/0176
	[image: ]

	Date Inspected:
	05/04/23
	Site Notice:
	N/A
	

	Officer:
	Will Hopcroft
	

	DELEGATED ITEM FILE REPORT: 
	REFUSAL

		

	Development Description:
	Proposed extension to outbuilding to form livestock enclosure

	Site Address/Location:
	The New Chapel House, Preston Road, Longridge, Lancashire PR3 3BL

		

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Parish/Town Council

	No response. 

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Highways/Water Authority/Other Bodies

	Coal Authority:
	No objection. 

	United Utilities:
	No response. 

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Additional Representations.

	2no. letters of objection were received, raising the below points:
· Concern around the lack of residents that have been consulted.
· Concern around the accommodation of livestock immediately adjacent to residential curtilage. 
· Do not believe the land to be ‘Agricultural’.
· Concern that the plan would require extensive drainage to avoid discharge onto neighbouring land. 
· Existing building was not constructed as the plans approved and has never been used for that purpose as stated in the application. 
· Concern that the potable water easement as indicated on the plan is wrongly located. 
· Would be detrimental to the outlook of the neighbouring dwelling, and the nature and amenity of the existing residential development. 
· Concern that the accommodation not suitable for the purpose stated. 


	

	RELEVANT POLICIES AND SITE PLANNING HISTORY:

	Ribble Valley Core Strategy:

Key Statement DS1 – Development Strategy
Key Statement DS2 – Sustainable Development

Policy DMG1 – General Considerations
Policy DMG2 – Strategic Considerations
Policy DMH3 – Dwellings in the Open Countryside
Policy DME2 – Landscape & Townscape Protection

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)


	Relevant Planning History:

2014/0212:
Proposed stable and tack room – Approved with Conditions 

2013/0485:
Proposed two-storey detached dwelling with integral garage – Approved with Conditions

2012/0480:
Change of use from workshop/office to residential to create 2no. dwellings – Approved with Conditions

2012/0131:
Retention of the existing building and use as workshop/offices – Approved with Conditions

2008/0380:
Proposed workshop/office conversion to small office units and new rural workshop/office building – Approved with Conditions

2008/1026:
Proposed workshop/office conversion to small office with ancillary residential accommodation and new rural workshop/office building (resubmission of 3/2008/0380) – Withdrawn


	

	ASSESSMENT OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:

	Site Description and Surrounding Area:

The site is comprised of an area of land to the rear of New Chapel House, an established residential dwelling off Preston Road, Alston. As existing, there stands a timber building on a similar footprint to the stable building approved under application reference 3/2014/0212. Next to the building, within and beyond the application site boundary, comprises a large area of maintained grassland, cited on the application form as being agricultural land (this is addressed further on within this report). There is a neighbouring dwelling immediately south-west of the application site, separated by a common boundary (1.8m timber board fence).  
 

	Proposed Development for which consent is sought:

The proposal seeks an extension to the existing outbuilding, coming off the western elevation by 3900mm, incorporating a matching pitched roof 2562mm to the eaves and 3730mm to the ridge. The roof is to be slate with the elevation to be open to the south-west, incorporating a number of goat-pens within the building. In addition, the application proposes new hardstanding immediately surrounding the proposed extension and 2no. timber muck bins immediately behind the building. 


	Principle of Development:

The site sits within the Open Countryside as defined within the Ribble Valley Core Strategy. Outside of defined settlements Policy DMG2 supports development needed for the purposes of agriculture.

Based on the applicant’s submission the existing use of the land is agriculture as such there would be no change of use involved. Indeed when the dwelling was permitted in 2013 this land was outside of the approved residential curtilage. 

From the site visit it was apparent that the land was well maintained and included the provision of paraphernalia often associated with a residential use such as raised beds, garden sheds and greenhouses. 

Nonetheless for a change of use of land to become lawful it has to be used as residential curtilage continuously for at least ten years. No certificate of lawfulness has been forthcoming to prove this has been the case. Whilst the current use may not be for agriculture, there is not to say that agriculture is not the lawful use. As such the development (being for agriculture) is not considered to amount to a change of use, and by virtue of the policy support offered by DMG2, is acceptable in principle.


	Impact Upon Residential Amenity:

As per Core Strategy Policy DMG1, development must:

1. Not adversely affect the amenities of the surrounding area.
2. Provide adequate day lighting and privacy distances.
3. Have regard to public safety and secured by design principles.
4. Consider air quality and mitigate adverse impacts where possible.

The extension to the outbuilding would sit well off the common boundary by approximately 12m and is a single-storey high. Given its location and siting off the existing outbuilding, it is not considered that it would be dominant or overbearing in terms of scale or massing. In addition, there is no intrusive fenestration and as such no risk of overlooking or a loss of privacy. As such there is not likely to be any impact on amenity by way of the erection of the outbuilding extension. 

There is some concern over the provision of 2no. muck bins, particularly given their proximity to the adjacent residence and likelihood for adverse or unpleasant smells or outcomes as a result of this provision. No further information in relation to manure management has been provided and as such Officers consider that the use of the garden by the immediate neighbour would be severely adversely impacted if this application were to be approved. 

Furthermore, whilst the lawful use of the land may be agricultural, the provision of a livestock building and hardstanding serves to intensify that use, and being immediately adjacent to the common boundary is not considered acceptable in terms of its impact upon residential amenity. The applicant has indicated 7 goat pens would be kept in the building although should the application be approved it would not be limited to this number or indeed type of animal. Whilst not a material consideration, the RSCPA have produced advice on keeping goats/farm animals as pets with particular caution given as they can be destructive to fences and gardens, noisy and often aggressive – points with which Officers agree with. Whilst farm animals in a residential setting may be considered appropriate where they can be sufficiently isolated away from neighbouring dwellings, so as to avoid any adverse impact, this is not the case with regards to this application which seeks to keep them adjacent to the common boundary. As such it is again considered that by way of the introduction of an inappropriate use into a residential setting, there would be an unacceptable adverse impact on amenity and quality of life. 

Given the above the proposal is not considered compliant with CS Policy DMG1 (Amenity).


	Visual Amenity/External Appearance:

As per CS Policy DMG1, all development must be sympathetic to existing and proposed land uses in terms of its size, intensity and nature as well as scale, massing, style, features and building materials.

It is noted that the site sits within the Open Countryside and as such the development is further required to be in keeping with the character of the landscape and acknowledge the special qualities of the area by virtue of its size, design, use of materials, landscaping, and siting. In this sense, the proposal in this case would be reflective of the existing outbuilding, incorporating matching materials and a complementary pitched roof sited in an appropriate location. As such it is deemed acceptable with regard to CS Policy DMG1 (Design). 


	Drainage

It is noted that the proposed hardstanding sits immediately adjacent to the boundary of a 6m easement related to a potable water main owned by United Utilities. Whilst United Utilities have been consulted with regard to this, no response has been received and as such Officers consider that as no part of the proposal overlaps the easement or sits adjacent to the water main, no further concerns are raised. 


	Responses to Representations Received:

The majority of issues raised within the representations received have been addressed within this report. 
· With regard to the lack of residents consulted, Officers consider that due process has been followed and all those necessary to be consulted on this application have been consulted. 
· With regard to the concern that the potable water easement is not located as indicated on the plan, the LPA have no reason to believe that this is the case and no further information from United Utilities has been provided. In any event UU assets are afforded protection under separate legislation regardless of any planning permission which may be forthcoming. 


	Observations/Consideration of Matters Raised/Conclusion:

As such, for the above reasons and having regard to all material considerations and matters raised that the application is recommended for refusal.


	RECOMMENDATION:
	

	That planning consent be refused for the following reason(s).

	01:
	The proposal, by virtue of facilitating a more intense agricultural use adjacent to the common boundary, would lead to an unacceptable adverse impact upon the amenity and quality of life of the occupants of the immediately adjacent dwelling. As such the proposal is considered to be in direct conflict with Policy DMG1 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy, and Paragraph 130 of the NPPF.
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